Alice Paul worked tirelessly for the Equal Rights Amendment (ERA) in the United States and for women's rights internationally. Following the passage of the 19th Amendment, Paul earned three law degrees (LL.B., LL.M. and D.C.L.). She also traveled to South America and Europe during the 20's through the 50's. She began the World Woman's Party (WWP), headquartered in Geneva, Switzerland, in 1938. The WWP worked closely with the League of Nations for the inclusion of gender equality into the United Nations Charter and the establishment of the United Nations Commission on the Status of Women. Alice Paul moved back to the United States in 1941 and became active in American women's issues. She led a coalition that was successful in adding a sexual discrimination clause to Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act. The re-emergence of the women's movement in the late sixties led to renewed interest in the ERA; in 1972, the Senate and the House of Representatives passed the amendment, and it went to the states for ratification. Congress placed a deadline of seven years on the ratification process; the amendment needed 38 states to become law. Though the deadline was extended until 1982, the amendment fell short of ratification by three states. Since 1982, the ERA has come before every session of Congress and current efforts are underway to ratify the amendment. If Congress repeals the time limit of the original bill and three states vote for ratification, the ERA could become law.

Alice Paul died on July 9, 1977, in Moorestown, New Jersey, just a few miles from her birthplace and family home of Paulsdale. Her life demonstrates that one person can make a difference. Her legacy lives on, bearing witness to the significance of her life and inspiring others who struggle for social justice.

There is also a children's biography available that is ideal for elementary ages.

<u>The Alice Paul biography</u> was written and edited by Rebecca Carol (API Intern, 04), Kristina Myers (Program Associate), Dr. Janet Lindman (Former Chair, API Board). Hyperlinks were added by the editors of Americans All.

Photograph credits: Unless otherwise specified, all images are copyrighted and are the property of the Alice Paul Institute. Text in **BOLD** contains caption data. 4. Engraved by G.E. Perine & Co., NY; 3. Courtesy of Moorestown Friends School; 5. Library of Congress, LC-USZ62-20176; 6. Library of Congress, LC-digital ID hec.06766, Harris & Ewing; 7. Library of Congress, LC-USZ62-109793; 8. Library of Congress, Library of Congress, digital ID mnwp.275011, F. Gutekunst, Philadelphia, Pa., Restored by Adam Cuerden; 9. https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:History_of_woman_ suffrage_(1881)_(14778322302).jpg; 10. Library of Congress, LC-loc.mss/mnwp.160076.11. Library of Congress, LC-loc.mss/mnwp.275016, Matzene, Chicago, restored by Adam Cuerden; 12. Library of Congress, LC-DIG-hec-09950, Harris & Ewing; 13, Library of Congress, LC-loc.mss/mnwp.150005; 14. https://www.flickr.com/photos/lselibrary/22734753300; 15. Library of Congress, LC-DIG-hec-30393, Harris & Ewing; 16. The first delegation of women to call on Senator Harding since his nomination: members and officers of the National Woman's Party from 15 states. Front row (I to r) Mrs. John Gordon Batelle, Columbus, Senator Harding, Alice Paul, Helen Hoy Greeley, New York, Sheldon Jackson D.C. and Genevieve Allen, California, LC-DIG-npcc-01903; 17. Library of Congress, DIGnpcc-01204; 19. Feminists telephone the Hague to determine their status in proposed World Code. From I to r, Anita Pollitzer, (South Carolina), Harvey W. Wiley, Alice Paul, Elsie Hill (Connecticut), Library of Congress, LC-H2- B-3935; 20. Library of Congress, LC-DIG-hec-29757, Harris & Ewing; 21. Library of Congress, LC-digital ID rbpe.20801600, Benjamin Moran Dale, for the National American Women's Suffrage Association; restored by Adam Cuerden; 22. Library of Congress, LC-DIG-ggbain-19032.

Notes for students, teachers and researchers:

Alice Paul Institute, Inc. (API) is a forward-thinking nonprofit, 501(c)3 corporation organization based in Mt. Laurel, NJ, whose mission is to honor the legacy of suffragist Alice Stokes Paul (1885-1977) and her work for gender equality through education and leadership development initiatives. Housed at Alice Paul's birthplace and family home (Paulsdale), which is a National Historic Landmark (c.1805) on 6 acres of protected land in a suburban neighborhood, API focuses on achieving full gender equality for all through:

- Educating the public about Alice Paul's work and complex history, and by preserving Paulsdale as a historic site and active center for feminist programs.
- Providing leadership development programs and opportunities both in person and online –
 for individuals identifying as female, particularly girls ages 8-18.
- Continuing the work to realize full gender equality under the law, in part by advocating for the Equal Rights Amendment, Alice Paul's signature piece of legislation.

API was founded in 1984 as the Alice Paul Centennial Foundation to commemorate the centennial of Alice Paul's birth. It was an all-volunteer effort until 2000. Today, seven paid staff, dozens of volunteers, and a board of directors oversee the Institute's activities. We are proud to take a leadership role in bringing recognition to organizations and historic sites that honor women.

To learn more about us, please watch this video.

For additional information, please contact us at: 128 Hooten Road (street), Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054. <u>Click here</u> for directions. Phone: 856-231-1885. <u>info@alicepaul.org</u>.



















11. Emmeline Pankhurst, 1913; 12. Lucy Burns, 1917; 13. Crystal Eastman, c.1913-15; 14. Christabel Pankhurst, c.1910; 15. Emmeline Pethick-Lawrence (L) and Alice; 16. Senator Harding and National Women's Party [see photo credits], 1920; 17. Alice sewing stars on the suffrage flag, 1920; 18. Alice, 1901; 19. Call to the Hague [see photo credits], 1930; 20. CUWS pickets at the White House, 1917; 21. NAWSA procession book cover, 1913; 22. Parade, W.L. Prendergast, W.L. Colt, Doris Stevens, Alice Paul, c.1910-15.



18



